

No. 19-1392

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

THOMAS E. DOBBS, STATE HEALTH OFFICER OF THE
MISSISSIPPI DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

JACKSON WOMEN'S HEALTH ORGANIZATION, ET AL.,
Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT
OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
FAMILY RESEARCH COUNCIL
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

TRAVIS WEBER
KATHERINE BECK JOHNSON
FAMILY RESEARCH COUNCIL
801 G Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001

THOMAS R. MCCARTHY
Counsel of Record
TIFFANY H. BATES
CONSOVOY MCCARTHY PLLC
1600 Wilson Boulevard
Suite 700
Arlington, VA 22209
(703) 243-9423
tom@consovoymccarthy.com

July 29, 2021

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

STATEMENT OF INTEREST1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE
ARGUMENT2

ARGUMENT3

I. The *Casey* plurality’s undue-burden
standard has been unworkable from the
start5

 A. The *Casey* plurality failed to provide an
 objective standard for determining
 whether a burden is “undue.”5

 B. Over time, the undue-burden standard
 has proven to be nothing more than a
 vehicle for judges to make policy
 judgments9

 C. The undue-burden standard has
 created intractable confusion among
 the lower courts12

 D. The undue-burden standard treats
 abortion as a “super right,” shielding
 bad actors from accountability.....17

II. The viability rule is similarly arbitrary and
unworkable.....20

 A. The viability rule fails to honor the
 state interests involved20

B. There is scholarly consensus that the viability rule is arbitrary	24
C. Scientific and medical advances since <i>Roe</i> and <i>Casey</i> underscore the standard's unworkability	28
CONCLUSION	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>A Woman's Choice-E. Side Women's Clinic v. Newman,</i> 305 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 2002).....	6, 14, 16
<i>Barnes v. State of Miss.,</i> 992 F.2d 1335 (5th Cir. 1993).....	3, 12
<i>City of Akron v. Akron Ctr. For Reprod. Health,</i> 462 U.S. 416 (1983).....	22, 24, 26
<i>EMW Women's Surgical Ctr., P.S.C. v. Friedlander,</i> 960 F.3d 785 (6th Cir. 2020).....	13, 15
<i>Gonzales v. Carhart,</i> 550 U.S. 124 (2007).....	15
<i>Harris v. W. Ala. Women's Ctr.,</i> 139 S. Ct. 2606 (2019).....	19
<i>Isaacson v. Horne,</i> 716 F.3d 1213 (9th Cir. 2013).....	28, 29
<i>Jackson Women's Health Org. v. Currier,</i> 760 F.3d 448 (2014)	11
<i>June Med. Servs. LLC v. Russo,</i> 140 S. Ct. 2103 (2020).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>Karlin v. Foust</i> , 188 F.3d 446 (7th Cir. 1999).....	7
<i>Little Rock Family Planning Services v. Rutledge</i> , 984 F.3d 682 (8th Cir. 2021).....	23
<i>McCorvey v. Hill</i> , 385 F.3d 846 (2004)	22, 23
<i>MKB Mgmt. Corp. v. Stenehjem</i> , 795 F.3d 768 (8th Cir. 2015).....	22, 29, 31
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 576 U.S. 644 (2015).....	11
<i>Payne v. Fontenot</i> , 925 F. Supp. 414 (M.D. La. 1995)	3, 4, 13
<i>Planned Parenthood of Indiana & Kentucky, Inc. v. Box</i> , 949 F.3d 997 (7th Cir. 2019).....	10
<i>Planned Parenthood of Indiana & Kentucky, Inc. v. Box</i> , 991 F.3d 740 (7th Cir. 2021).....	13, 15
<i>Planned Parenthood of Indiana and Kentucky, Inc. v. Comm'r of Indiana State Dep't of Health</i> , 888 F.3d 300 (7th Cir. 2018).....	5, 17, 20
<i>Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pa. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>Planned Parenthood of Wisconsin, Inc. v. Schimel</i> , 806 F.3d 908 (7th Cir. 2015).....	16
<i>Preterm-Cleveland v. McCloud</i> , 994 F.3d 512 (6th Cir. 2021).....	13, 14, 20, 21
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 179 (1973).....	3, 5, 24, 26, 28
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996).....	28
<i>Stenberg v. Carhart</i> , 530 U.S. 914 (2000).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Thornburgh v. Am. Coll. of Obstetricians & Gynecologists</i> , 476 U.S. 747 (1986).....	21, 22
<i>Webster v. Reprod. Health Servs.</i> , 492 U.S. 490 (1989).....	26
<i>Whole Woman's Health v. Hellerstedt</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2292 (2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Whole Woman's Health v. Lakey</i> , 769 F.3d 285 (5th Cir. 2014).....	16

Other Authorities

Randy Beck, <i>Twenty-Week Abortion Statutes: Four Arguments</i> , 43 Hastings Const. L.Q. 187 (2016).....	24, 25, 26
---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------	------------

Randy Beck, Gonzales, Casey, and the <i>Viability Rule</i> , 103 Nw. U. L. Rev. 249 (2009).....	28, 31
Khiara M. Bridges, <i>Capturing the Judiciary: Carhart and the Undue Burden Standard</i> , 67 Wash. & Lee L. Rev. 915 (2010).....	6
Khiara M. Bridges, “ <i>Life</i> ” in the Balance: <i>Judicial Review of Abortion Regulations</i> , U.C. Davis L. Rev. 1285 (2013).....	26
Stephen Coleman, <i>The Ethics of Artificial Uteruses: Implications for Reproduction and Abortion</i> (2004)	31
J. Shoshanna Ehrlich, <i>Minors as Medical Decision Makers: The Pretextual Reasoning of The Court in the Abortion Cases</i> , 7 Mich. J. Gender & L. 65 (2000)	9
Christopher L. Eisgruber, <i>The Fourteenth Amendment’s Constitution</i> , 69 S. Cal. L. Rev. 47 (1995)	25
John Hart Ely, <i>The Wages of Crying Wolf: A Comment on Roe v. Wade</i> , 82 Yale L.J. 920 (1973).....	25
Eyal Press, <i>A Botched Operation</i> , New Yorker (Jan 26, 2014), bit.ly/2TxM0TU	18
Enjoli Francis, <i>Abortion Doctor Kermit Gosnell Guilty of First Degree Murder</i> , ABC News (May 13, 2013), abcn.ws/3726vex	18

W. Page Keeton et al., <i>Prosser and Keeton on the Law of Torts</i> § 55 (5th ed. 1984).....	27
Joseph F. Kobylka, <i>Tales from the Blackmun Papers: A Fuller Appreciation of Harry Blackmun's Judicial Legacy</i> , 70 Mo. L. Rev. 1075 (2005).....	26
Paul Benjamin Linton, <i>The Legal Status of the Unborn Child Under State Law</i> , 6 U. St. Thomas J.L. & Pub. Pol'y 141 (2011).....	27
Paul Benjamin Linton & Maura K. Quinlan, <i>Does Stare Decisis Preclude Reconsideration of Roe v. Wade? A Critique of Planned Parenthood v. Casey</i>	27, 30, 31
Richard S. Myers, <i>Lower Court "Dissent" from Roe and Casey</i> , 18 Ave Maria L. Rev. 1 (2020).....	24
Michael Stokes Paulsen, <i>Abortion as an Instrument of Eugenics</i> , 134 Harv. L. Rev. F. 415 (2021).....	19
Nancy K. Rhoden, <i>Trimesters and Technology: Revamping Roe v. Wade</i> , 95 Yale L.J. 639 (1986).....	25
John A. Robertson, <i>Abortion and Technology: Sonograms, Fetal Pain, Viability, and Early Prenatal Diagnosis</i> , 14 U. Pa. J. Const. L. 327 (2011).....	25

Elizabeth Chloe Romanis, <i>Is "Viability" Viable? Abortion, Conceptual Confusion and the Law in England and Wales and the United States</i> , 7 J.L. & Biosciences (2020).....	4, 24, 29
Katherine C. Sheehan, <i>Toward A Jurisprudence of Doubt</i> , 7 UCLA Women's L.J. 201 (1997)	8
David M. Smolin, <i>The Religious Root and Branch of Anti-Abortion Lawlessness</i> , 47 Baylor L. Rev. 119 (1995)	25
Cass R. Sunstein et. al., <i>Ideological Voting on Federal Courts of Appeals: A Preliminary Investigation</i> , 90 Va. L. Rev. 301 (2004)	11
Niraj Thakker, <i>Undue Burden with A Bite: Shielding Reproductive Rights from the Jaws of Politics</i> , 28 U. Fla. J.L. & Pub. Pol'y 431 (2017).....	11
Laurence H. Tribe, <i>Foreword: Toward A Model of Roles in the Due Process of Life and Law</i> , 87 Harv. L. Rev. 1 (1973).....	25
